terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement unless the context requires
otherwise.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Board is pleased to announce that Placing Completion took place on 31 January 2023. An aggregate of
252,802,246 Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent at the Placing Price of HK$1.80
per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement to 陽光人壽保險股份有限公

司 (Sunshine Life Insurance Corporation Limited*). It is an Independent Third Party and has not become a
substantial shareholder of the Company immediately following the Placing Completion. Please refer to the
Announcement for further details of the Placee.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the Placing Completion; and (ii) immediately
after the Placing Completion are as follows:

– 2 –

 Immediately before

the Placing Completion
  Immediately after

the Placing Completion

Name of Shareholder

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Substantial shareholders:

首鋼集團有限公司 (Shougang Group
Co., Ltd.*) and its subsidiaries

1,817,411,917 24.98

1,817,411,917 24.14

ORIX Corporation and its subsidiaries  1,044,081,679 14.35   1,044,081,679 13.87

NWS Holdings Limited and its
subsidiaries

835,485,105 11.48

835,485,105 11.10

Beijing State-owned Capital Operation
and Management Company Limited and
its subsidiaries

728,035,520 10.01

728,035,520 9.67

Directors:

Zhao Tianyang(Note 1)  2,800,000 0.04   2,800,000 0.04

Xu Liang(Note 2)  700,000 0.01   700,000 0.01

Li Wei(Note 3)  1,020,000 0.01   1,020,000 0.01

Zhang Meng (Note 4)  548,000 0.01   548,000 0.01

Liu Jingwei  3,765,200 0.05   3,765,200 0.05

Wang Xin(Note 5)  240,000 0.00   240,000 0.00

Placee  202,922,000(Note 6) 2.79   455,724,246 (Note 7) 6.05

Other Shareholders  2,638,925,773 36.27   2,638,925,773 35.05

Total  7,275,935,194 100.00   7,528,737,440 100.00

Notes:

1. Zhao Tianyang is benefically interested in 2,800,000 Shares and 7,000,000 share options pursuant to
the Share Incentive Plan.

2. Xu Liang is benefically interested in 700,000 Shares and 5,000,000 share options pursuant to the Share
Incentive Plan.

3. Li Wei is benefically interested in 1,020,000 Shares and 9,000,000 share options pursuant to the Share
Incentive Plan.

4. Zhang Meng is benefically interested in 548,000 Shares and 7,000,000 share options pursuant to the
Share Incentive Plan.

5. Wang Xin is benefically interested in 40,000 Shares, and is deemed interested in 200,000 Shares which